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Health and Safety
Before using the product, carefully read this manual and any 
manuals for compatible hardware. Retain instructions for future 
use. Parents or guardians of children should read this manual for 
safe use.

WARNING

The use of optical instruments with this product will 
increase eye hazard.

This appliance is classified as a CLASS 1 LASER product under 
IEC60825-1: 2014.

MAGNETS AND MEDICAL DEVICES

This product has magnets which may interfere with pacemakers, 
defibrillators and programmable shunt valves or other medical 
devices. Do not place this product close to such medical devices or 
persons who use such medical devices. Consult your doctor before 
using this product if you use such medical devices.

YOUNG CHILDREN INJURIES 

Keep the product out of the reach of young children. Young 
children may swallow small parts which may inflict injury or cause 
an accident or a malfunction.

NEVER DISASSEMBLE OR MODIFY THE PRODUCT OR 
ACCESSORIES UNLESS AUTHORIZED IN THIS MANUAL

There is a risk of fire, electric shock or injury.

Precautions

Liquid, dust, smoke, steam and heat 

 ˎ Always ensure the product and its connectors are free of liquid, 
excess dust and small particles.

 ˎ Do not leave the product in the following areas during use, 
storage or transportation.

 ˋ Areas exposed to smoke or steam
 ˋ Areas with high humidity, dust or cigarette smoke
 ˋ Areas near heating appliances, areas exposed to direct 

sunlight or areas that retain heat

Set up and handling

 ˎ Do not place heavy items on the product or cables, throw or drop 
the product, or otherwise expose it to strong physical impact.

 ˎ Do not place the product on surfaces that are unstable, tilted or 
subject to vibration.

 ˎ Do not leave the product on the floor.
 ˎ Do not touch the connectors or insert any foreign objects into 
them or the product.

 ˎ Do not expose the product to high temperatures, high humidity, 
or direct sunlight during operation, transportation, and storage.

Attach or remove the disc drive
Caution

Before attaching or removing the disc drive, read the following 
safety precautions.

  Caution
 ˎ Keep out of reach of young children. Small parts may 
accidentally be swallowed and cause choking.

 ˎ After you have turned off your PlayStation®5 console and 
unplugged the AC power cord and cables, wait for your 
console to cool down before removing and attaching the 
covers. The main unit of your PS5® console may still be hot 
immediately after use, and continued handling of your 
console may cause burns. 

 ˎ Be careful not to pinch your fingers in the gaps between 
parts, and not to hurt your hands and fingers on the corner 
of parts. 

 ˎ When turning on your console, make sure the covers are 
installed correctly. If the covers are not installed correctly, it 
may cause the main unit to overheat. 

Notices
 ˎ Before proceeding with the attaching or removing process, 
touch a metal-grounded object to remove any static 
electricity from your body. Failure to do so may cause 
damage to the disc drive or PS5 console.

 ˎ Do not touch the disc drive terminal or your PS5 console disc 
drive connector.
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Attach the disc drive
Place your console on a soft dry cloth spread over a flat surface 
before attaching your disc drive. 

1 Go to the control center and select Power  > Turn Off 
PS5.
The screen goes blank, the power indicator flashes white, and 
then turns off. 

2 Remove the AC power cord and cables, and then wait for 
the PS5 console to cool down. 
The main unit of your console is hot immediately after use.

3 Place the console with the bottom facing up and the 
front side facing you, and then remove the horizontal 
stand feet (short).

4 Slightly lift the  cover away from the console to detach 
its clips and remove it.

Keep the feet and cover you removed in steps 3 and 4 
somewhere safe. They are needed to use the PS5 console 
without the disc drive attached. 

5 Align the disc drive’s clips with the 2 holes (marked with 
), and then firmly push in until you hear a “click”.

6 Attach the  cover and horizontal stand feet (long) 
included with your disc drive.
Align the cover’s clips with the corresponding holes on the 
console and push in until you hear a “click”.

7 Connect the AC power cord and cables, and then turn on 
the power. 

Remove the disc drive
Place your console on a soft dry cloth spread over a flat surface 
before removing your disc drive. 

1 Follow steps 1 to 4 of “Attach the disc drive”. 

2 Use your finger to lift up the concave part of the disc 
drive and remove it.

3 Attach the  cover, and then attach the feet (short). 
Use the cover and feet that you removed in steps 3 and 4 of 
“Attach the disc drive”.

4 Connect the AC power cord and cables, and then turn on 
the power. 

Clips

Concave part

Use and handling

Never disassemble or modify the product or 
accessories unless authorized in this manual
Use the product and accessories according to the instructions in 
this manual. No authorization for the analysis or modification of 
the product, or the analysis and use of its circuit configurations, is 
provided.
Unauthorized modification of the product will void your 
manufacturer’s guarantee.

Care and cleaning
Follow the precautions below to help prevent the product exterior 
from deteriorating or discoloring. 

 ˎ Do not apply volatile substances such as insecticide. 
 ˎ Do not allow rubber or vinyl materials to be in prolonged contact 
with the product. 

 ˎ Do not use thinner, benzine, or alcohol. Avoid using wipes, 
chemical cloths, and other products that contain such 
substances.

Specifications
Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
Depending on the PS5 software version in use, the console may 
operate differently than described in this manual.

Disc Drive

Playable discs*1

PlayStation®5 format Ultra HD Blu-ray™ *2

Compatible PlayStation®4 format Blu-ray™ *3

Ultra HD Blu-ray™
BD-ROM
BD-R
BD-RE*4

DVD-ROM
DVD+R/RW
DVD-R/RW
AVCHD

Read speed

BD-ROM (66 GB/100 GB) ~10×CAV 
BD-ROM (25 GB/50 GB) ~8×CAV
BD-R/RE (25 GB/50 GB) ~8×CAV
DVD ~3.2×CLV

Laser

Type:  Semiconductor, continuous
BD  Wavelength: 395–415 nm
 Power: Max. 1 mW
DVD  Wavelength: 640–675 nm
 Power: Max. 1 mW

Electrical rating 12 V  1.5 A

External dimensions
(excluding projecting 
parts)

Approx. 169 × 51 × 190 mm (width × height × 
depth)

Mass Approx. 600 g

Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C

*1 For additional information on compatible media types, visit our website at 
playstation.com/help/.

*2 PlayStation® format software, PlayStation®2 format software, and 
PlayStation®3 format software cannot be played from a disc.

*3 Some functionalities available on the PS4™ console may be absent when 
played on a PS5 console. Your PS5 console may need to be updated to the 
latest system software. Internet connection required.

*4 Playback of BD-RE ver. 1.0 discs is not supported.

Region codes

Depending on the disc, a region code that is based on the 
geographic region where the disc is distributed may be assigned. 
The DVD region code is set to the code of the DVD played for the 
first time. The region codes set on the console are as follows. 

Region code

Blu-ray Disc™ (BD)

PlayStation®4 format Blu-ray™
  

Notices
 ˎ You can change the BD/DVD region code of your console to the 
disc played. You can change the region code up to four times.

 ˎ DVD discs that have not been finalized cannot be played.
 ˎ Do not use the following discs. If you do, the console may be 
damaged.

 ˋ 8cm discs
 ˋ Non-circular discs, such as discs in the shape of a card, star, or 

heart
 ˋ Discs that are cracked or deformed, or discs that have been 

repaired
 ˋ Discs with paper or stickers on them

 ˎ A DualDisc features one side that conforms to the DVD standard, 
and another side with audio only. The audio-only side cannot be 
played on the console.

 ˎ When playing discs with content that was copied fraudulently, 
abnormal sounds may be produced or the content may not play 
correctly.

 ˎ For continuous playback of copyright-protected BDs, the 
encryption key for AACS (Advanced Access Content System) may 
need to be renewed. The encryption key is automatically 
renewed if the console is connected to the internet.

 ˎ Some discs may not be playable due to scratches, dust, the 
quality of recording, or the characteristics of the recording device.

 ˎ In rare instances, BD and DVD may not operate properly when 
played on the console. This is primarily due to variations in the 
manufacturing process or encoding of the software.

Cover

External dimensions Approx. 230 × 47 × 216 mm (width × height × 
depth)

Mass Approx. 200 g

Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C

End of life product recycling
The product is made of many materials that may be recycled. 
Follow local regulations when disposing of this product.
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健康與安全
使用本產品前，請先詳細閱讀本使用說明書和對應裝置的所有說明
書，並妥善保存，以備將來使用。小孩的家長或監護人應閱讀本說
明書以確保安全使用。

警告

使用本產品時若搭配光學儀器，可能會增加眼睛受損的危險。

依據IEC60825-1:2014，本家電用品隸屬CLASS 1 LASER產品分類。

磁力與醫療器材

本產品有磁力，可能會干擾心律調節器、心臟去顫器及可調式引流
閥或其他醫療器材。請勿將本產品放在此類醫療器材或者使用此類
醫療器材的使用者附近。如果您使用任何此類醫療器材，請在使用
本產品前諮詢您的醫生。

關於幼童傷害

請將本產品放在幼童拿不到的地方保管。幼童可能會誤吞細小零
件，而造成身體損傷或導致意外發生、機器故障。

切勿分解、改造本產品或附屬品，除非本說明書另有指示說明

可能會引起火災、觸電或受傷的危險。

使用前須知事項

液體、灰塵、煙霧、蒸氣及高溫

 ˎ 請始終確保本產品及其端子部位未沾染任何液體、大量灰塵及細微
顆粒。

 ˎ 使用、保管或運輸過程中，請勿將本產品留置於下列場所。
 ˋ 暴露於煙霧或蒸氣的場所
 ˋ 濕氣極重、多塵或香菸煙霧的場所
 ˋ 靠近加熱設備、受日光直射或持續保溫的場所

設定與處理

 ˎ 請勿在本產品或連接線上放置重物，亦勿投擲或掉落本產品，或者
使其受到強烈的外力撞擊。

 ˎ 請勿將本產品放在不平穩、傾斜或易受震動的地方。
 ˎ 請勿將本產品留置於地板上。
 ˎ 請勿觸摸端子或將任何異物插入端子或本產品中。
 ˎ 操作、運輸及保管過程中，請勿將本產品放在高溫、濕氣極重或受
日光直射的地方。

安裝或卸除光碟機
注意

安裝或卸除光碟機之前，請閱讀下列安全注意事項。

  注意
 ˎ 請放在幼童無法觸及的地方。誤吞小零件可能導致窒息。
 ˎ 移除和安裝護蓋前，請關閉PlayStation®5主機的電源並拔除交
流電源線及連接線，待主機冷卻。

 ˎ 請注意不要被零件的隙縫夾傷手指，也不要被零件的銳角傷到
手或手指。

 ˎ 開啟主機的電源時，請確保護蓋已正確安裝。若未正確安裝護
蓋，可能會導致主裝置過熱。

重要
 ˎ 繼續安裝或卸除程序之前，請觸碰金屬接地物體以消除身上的
所有靜電。否則可能會導致光碟機或PS5®主機損壞。

 ˎ 請勿觸摸光碟機端子或PS5主機光碟機端子。

安裝光碟機

將主機置於鋪有柔軟乾布的平坦表面上，然後安裝光碟機。

1 前往控制中心，選擇 ［電源］＞［關閉PS5］。
畫面變為空白，電源指示燈閃爍白色，然後熄滅。 

2 拔除交流電源線和連接線後，請等待PS5主機冷卻下來。 
剛使用完時，主機的主單元可能會較熱。

3 以底部朝上、正面朝自己的方向放置主機，然後拆下水平式
支架腳座（短）。

4 輕輕將  護蓋從主機上提起，分離其固定夾並拆下護蓋。

請將步驟3和4中拆下的腳座與護蓋保管在安全之處。在未安裝
光碟機的情況下，PS5主機需要用到該腳座與護蓋。 

5 將光碟機的固定夾對準2個孔（以 標記），然後用力嵌入
直至聽到「卡嗒」一聲為止。

6 安裝光碟機隨附的 護蓋與水平式支架腳座（長）。
將護蓋的固定夾對準主機上相對應的孔，並嵌入直至聽到「卡
嗒」一聲為止。

7 連接交流電源線和連接線後，開啟電源。 

固定夾

卸除光碟機

將主機置於鋪有柔軟乾布的平坦表面上，然後卸除光碟機。

1 請按照「安裝光碟機」中的步驟1至4操作。 

2 用手指提起光碟機的凹部，然後將其卸除。

3 安裝  護蓋，然後安裝腳座（短）。 
請使用您在「安裝光碟機」步驟3和4中拆下的護蓋與腳座。

4 連接交流電源線和連接線後，開啟電源。 

使用與處理

切勿分解、改造本產品或附屬品，除非本說明書另
有指示說明
使用本產品和附屬品時請務必遵守本說明書記載的指示說明。嚴禁
擅自分解或改造本產品，並禁止分解和使用其電路結構。
擅自改造本產品將喪失製造商的保證權益。

保養與清潔
請遵守以下注意事項，以防產品外殼變形或變色。 

 ˎ 切勿使用揮發性物質，例如殺蟲劑。 
 ˎ 切勿讓橡膠或乙烯基材質長時間接觸本產品。 
 ˎ 切勿使用稀釋劑、汽油或酒精。避免使用濕紙巾、經化學處理的擦
布及含有此類物質的其他產品。

規格
本公司保留在沒有事先通知情況下，變更設計或規格之權利。
本說明書中介紹的主機操作方式可能因使用之PS5系統軟件版本先
後，而與實際不同。

光碟機

可播放的光碟*1

PlayStation®5規格Ultra HD Blu-ray™ *2

相容PlayStation®4規格Blu-ray™ *3

Ultra HD Blu-ray™
BD-ROM
BD-R
BD-RE*4

DVD-ROM
DVD+R/RW
DVD-R/RW
AVCHD

讀取速度

BD-ROM (66 GB/100 GB) ~10×CAV 
BD-ROM (25 GB/50 GB) ~8×CAV
BD-R/RE (25 GB/50 GB) ~8×CAV
DVD ~3.2×CLV

雷射

類型：半導體，連續性
BD波長： 395-415 nm
能量： 最大 1 mW
DVD波長： 640-675 nm
能量：最大 1 mW

額定電壓／額定輸
入電流

12 V  1.5 A

外觀尺寸
（不包括最大突出
部分）

約169 × 51 × 190 mm（寬 × 高 × 深）

重量 約600 g

操作溫度 5 ℃～35 ℃

*1 如需關於相容媒體類型的其他資訊，請造訪我們的網站  
playstation.com/help/。

*2 無法播放光碟版的PlayStation®規格軟件、PlayStation®2規格軟件和
PlayStation®3規格軟件。

*3 使用PS5主機播放時，可能無法使用PS4™主機的部分機能。您的PS5主
機系統軟件可能需要更新至最新版本。需要網際網路連線。

*4 不支援播放BD-RE ver. 1.0光碟。

區碼

光碟之區域碼皆隨光碟之可能銷售區域而制定。DVD區域碼乃設定
為首次播放的DVD之代碼。主機上設定的區域碼如下。

區碼

Blu-ray Disc™ (BD)

PlayStation®4規格Blu-ray™
  

重要

 ˎ 您可以將主機的BD/DVD區域碼變更為要播放光碟之區域碼。區域
碼最多可以變更四次。

 ˎ 無法播放未經最終化處理之DVD光碟。
 ˎ 請勿使用以下光碟，使用此類光碟可能會導致主機故障。

 ˋ 8 cm光碟。
 ˋ 卡片形、星形或心形等不規則形狀的光碟。
 ˋ 已損壞、重新塑形或曾經修復的光碟。
 ˋ 上面黏有紙張或貼紙的光碟。

 ˎ DualDisc（雙層光碟）是結合DVD面與音樂面，有兩層記錄層的光
碟。主機無法播放光碟的音樂面。

 ˎ 播放非法複製的光碟內容時，可能會出現異常聲音或無法正確播放
內容。

 ˎ 若想繼續享受內建著作權保護之BD光碟的播放機能，可能需要更新
AACS（Advanced Access Content System）加密鍵。主機與網際網
路連線時，會自動更新加密鍵。

 ˎ 某些光碟可能因刮傷、灰塵、錄製品質不佳或受錄製裝置之特性影
響，而無法正確播放。

 ˎ BD、DVD光碟可能會罕見地發生無法在主機上正確操作的現象。這
主要是起因於軟件在製造過程或編碼時發生的差異。

護蓋

外觀尺寸 約230 × 47 × 216 mm（寬 × 高 × 深）

重量 約200 g

操作溫度 5 ℃～35 ℃

關於產品壽命結束時的回收
本產品由許多可回收材料製成。丟棄本產品時，請遵循當地法規。

凹部
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健康和安全
使用本产品前，请先仔细阅读本说明书以及硬件所对应的说明书，
并妥善保管，以便将来使用。为安全使用本产品，儿童的家长或监
护人应仔细阅读本说明书。

警告

使用本产品时若搭载光学工具，可能会增加眼睛受损的危险。

根据IEC60825-1：2014，本家电用品隶属CLASS 1 LASER 产品分类。

磁铁与医疗设备

本产品带有磁铁，可能会干扰心脏起搏器、除颤器和可编程分流阀
或其他医疗设备。请勿将本产品放在上述医疗设备或使用上述医疗
设备的人员附近。如果您在使用上述医疗设备，请在使用本产品前
咨询医生。

幼儿伤害

请放在儿童拿不到的地方保管。幼儿可能会吞下小零件，从而造成
身体伤害或导致意外发生、机器故障。

切勿分解或改造本产品或附属品，除非本说明书另有明确指示

否则，会有火灾、触电或受伤的危险。

使用前须知事项

液体、灰尘、烟雾、蒸汽和热量 

 ˎ 请务必确保产品及其接口中没有液体、多余的灰尘和小颗粒物。
 ˎ 在使用、存储或运输期间，请勿将本产品放在以下场所。

 ˋ 暴露在烟雾或蒸汽的场所
 ˋ 湿气极重、多尘或有香烟烟雾的场所
 ˋ 靠近加热设备、暴露在日光直射，或持续保温的场所

设定和保养

 ˎ 请勿在本产品或连接线上放置重物，请勿投掷或掉落本产品，或使
其受到强烈的外力撞击。

 ˎ 请勿将本产品放在不平稳、倾斜或易受震动的表面上。
 ˎ 请勿将本产品放置在地板上。
 ˎ 请勿触摸接口或将任何异物插入其中或本产品中。
 ˎ 在操作、运输和存储期间，请勿将本产品暴露在高温、湿气极重或
受日光直射的地方。

安装或移除光盘驱动器
注意

安装或移除光盘驱动器之前，请阅读以下安全注意事项。

  注意
 ˎ 请放在儿童接触不到的地方。小部件可能会被意外吞咽而造成
窒息。

 ˎ 关闭PlayStation®5主机并取下交流电源线和主机相关连接线后
请等待片刻，以便您的主机在安装或拆卸机盖之前能够充分冷
却。

 ˎ 小心不要让部件之间的间隙夹住手指，并请留意部件的边角部
位，以免弄伤您的手部和手指。

 ˎ 打开主机时，请确保机盖已正确安装。如果机盖未能正确安
装，可能会导致主体部分过热。

重要
 ˎ 在继续进行安装或移除过程之前，请触摸一个金属接地的物
体，以消除身上的静电。否则，可能会导致光盘驱动器或PS5®
主机损坏。

 ˎ 请勿触摸光盘驱动器端子部分或PS5主机光盘驱动器连接器。

安装光盘驱动器

安装光盘驱动器之前，请将主机放置在平铺在平坦表面的柔软干布
上。

1 前往控制中心，然后选择 [电源]>[关闭PS5]。
屏幕会变黑，电源指示灯先闪烁白色，然后熄灭。

2 取下交流电源线和连接线，然后等待PS5主机冷却。 
因为在刚刚使用后，主机主体部分的温度可能会较高。

3 将主机的底部朝上、正面朝向自己放置，然后拆下卧式支
架脚（短）。

4 轻轻将 盖从主机上提起，分离其卡扣并拆下盖。

妥善保管步骤3和4中拆下的脚座和盖。因为在未安装光盘驱动
器的情况下PS5主机需要用到。 

5 将光盘驱动器的卡扣与2个孔（带 标记）对齐，然后用力
推入直到听到“咔哒”一声。

6 安装光盘驱动器附带的 盖和卧式支架脚（长）。
将盖的卡扣与主机上相对应的孔对齐，然后推入直到听到“咔哒”
一声。

7 连接交流电源线和其他连接线，然后打开电源。

卡扣

移除光盘驱动器

移除光盘驱动器之前，请将主机放置在平铺在平坦表面的柔软干布
上。 

1 遵循“安装光盘驱动器”中步骤1至4的说明进行操作。 

2 用手指提起光盘驱动器的凹槽部分，并将其拆下。

3 安装 盖，然后安装支架脚（短）。
使用您在“安装光盘驱动器”步骤3和4中拆下的盖和脚座。

4 连接交流电源线和其他连接线，然后打开电源。 

使用和保养

切勿分解或改造本产品或附属品，除非本说明书另
有明确指示

使用本产品与附属品时务必请遵守本说明书记载的指示说明。严禁
擅自分解或改造本产品，并禁止分解和使用其电路结构。
擅自改造本产品将使制造商的保修失效。

保养和清洁
请遵循以下注意事项，以避免产品外壳变形或变色。 

 ˎ 请勿使用杀虫剂等挥发性物质。 
 ˎ 请勿让橡胶或乙烯基材质与本产品长时间接触。 
 ˎ 请勿使用稀释剂、汽油或酒精。避免使用湿巾、经化学处理的布和
其他含有此类物质的产品。

规格
本公司保留在没有事先通知的情况下，变更设计或规格的权利。
本说明书中介绍的主机操作方法可能因使用的PS5系统软件版本先
后，与实际不同。

光盘驱动器

可播放的光碟*1

PlayStation®5规格Ultra HD Blu-ray™ *2

兼容的PlayStation®4规格Blu-ray™ *3

Ultra HD Blu-ray™
BD-ROM
BD-R
BD-RE*4

DVD-ROM
DVD+R/RW
DVD-R/RW
AVCHD

读取速度

BD-ROM (66 GB/100 GB) ~10×CAV 
BD-ROM (25 GB/50 GB) ~8×CAV
BD-R/RE (25 GB/50 GB) ~8×CAV
DVD ~3.2×CLV

镭射

类型：半导体，连续性
BD波长：395-415 nm
能量：最大1 mW
DVD波长：640-675 nm
能量：最大1 mW

额定电压/额定输入
电流

12 V  1.5 A

外观尺寸
（不包括最大突出
部分）

约169 × 51 × 190 mm（宽 × 高 × 深）

重量 约600 g

操作温度 5 ℃～35 ℃

*1 有关兼容媒体类型的更多信息，请访问我们的网站： 
playstation.com/help/。

*2 无法播放光碟版的PlayStation®规格软件、PlayStation®2规格软件和
PlayStation®3规格软件。

*3 在PS5主机上播放时，PS4™主机上可用的部分功能可能会无效。您的
PS5主机可能需要升级到最新的系统软件。若要升级，需要互联网连
接。

*4 不支持播放 BD-RE ver. 1.0光碟。

区域码

光碟的区域码皆根据光碟的可能销售区域而制定。DVD区域码是设
定为首次播放的DVD的代码。主机上设定的区域码如下。

区域码

Blu-ray Disc™ (BD)

PlayStation®4规格Blu-ray™
  

重要

 ˎ 您可以将主机的BD/DVD区域码更改为所播放光碟的区域码。区域
码最多可以更改四次。

 ˎ 无法播放未经最终化处理的DVD光碟。
 ˎ 请勿使用以下光碟，使用此类光碟可能会导致主机故障。

 ˋ 8 cm光碟。
 ˋ 卡片形、星形或心形等不规则形状的光碟。
 ˋ 已损坏、重新塑形或曾经修复的光碟。
 ˋ 带有纸张或贴纸的光碟。 

 ˎ DualDisc（双层光碟）是结合DVD面与音频面的双层记录层光碟。
主机无法播放光碟的音频面。

 ˎ 播放非法复制的光碟内容时，可能会出现异常声音或无法正确播放
内容的情形。

 ˎ 若要继续播放内含著作权保护内容的BD光碟，可能需要更新
AACS（Advanced Access Content System）密钥。主机与互联网连
接时，会自动更新密钥。

 ˎ 某些光碟可能因刮伤、灰尘、录制品质不佳或受录制设备的特性影
响，而无法正确播放。

 ˎ BD、DVD光碟可能会罕见地发生无法在主机上正确操作的现象。这
主要是因为软件在制造过程或编码时发生的差异。

盖

外观尺寸 约230 × 47 × 216 mm（宽 × 高 × 深）

重量 约200 g

操作温度 5 ℃～35 ℃

凹槽部分

废旧产品回收再利用
本产品由多种可回收的材料制成。丢弃本产品时，请遵循当地法规
进行操作。

KR

건강 및 안전
제품을 사용하기 전에 이 설명서와 호환 하드웨어에 대한 설명서를 주의 깊게 
읽어 주십시오. 나중에 사용할 수 있도록 설명서를 보관해 주십시오. 
어린이의 부모 또는 보호자는 안전한 사용을 위해 이 설명서를 반드시 읽어 
주시기 바랍니다.

경고

자석 및 의료 장치

이 제품은 심장박동기, 제세동기 및 프로그램 가능 분기 밸브 또는 기타 의료 
기기의 작동을 방해할 수 있는 자석을 포함하고 있습니다. 해당 의료 기기 
또는 해당 의료 기기를 사용하는 사람들 가까이에 이 제품을 두지 마십시오. 
해당 의료 기기를 사용하는 경우, 이 제품을 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담해 
주십시오.

어린 아이들의 부상 

제품을 어린 아이들의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관해 주십시오. 어린 아이들이 
작은 부품을 삼켜서 부상을 입거나 사고 또는 오작동의 원인이 될 수 
있습니다.

이 설명서에서 승인하지 않는 한 제품이나 액세서리의 분해 또는 
개조 금지

화재, 감전 또는 부상의 위험이 있습니다.

예방 조치

액체, 먼지, 연기, 증기, 열 

 ˎ 제품 및 커넥터에 액체, 과도한 먼지 및 작은 입자가 없는지 항상 확인해 
주십시오.

 ˎ 사용, 보관 또는 운송 중에는 다음과 같은 장소에 제품을 두지 마십시오.
 ˋ 연기 또는 증기에 노출된 장소
 ˋ 습도가 높거나 먼지 또는 담배 연기가 많은 장소
 ˋ 난방 기구가 근처에 있는 장소, 직사광선에 노출된 장소 또는 열을 

유지하는 장소

설정 및 취급

 ˎ 제품이나 케이블 위에 무거운 물건을 놓거나 제품을 던지거나 
떨어뜨리거나 강한 물리적 충격을 가하지 마십시오.

 ˎ 불안정하거나 기울어지거나 진동이 있는 표면 위에 제품을 놓지 마십시오.
 ˎ 바닥에 제품을 두지 마십시오.
 ˎ 커넥터를 만지거나 커넥터 또는 제품에 이물질을 넣지 마십시오.
 ˎ 작동, 운송 및 보관 중에는 제품을 고온, 다습 또는 직사광선에 노출시키지 
마십시오.

내장 배터리 사용 시의 주의 사항

이 제품은 충전식 리튬-이온 배터리를 사용하고 있습니다. 배터리를 
부적절하게 다루게 되면 화재나 화상의 위험이 있으니 분해하거나, 부수거나 
소각하지 마십시오. 손질할 때나 충전 시에는 제조사의 사용설명서에 나와 
있는 지시를 따라 주십시오. 사용하지 않을 시에는 배터리를 오랫동안 충전 
상태로 방치하지 마십시오.
배터리를 폐기할 때는 사용설명서의 지시에 따라 주십시오.

디스크 드라이브 부착 또는 제거

주의

디스크 드라이브를 부착하거나 제거하기 전에 다음 안전상의 주의 사항을 
읽어 주십시오.

  주의
 ˎ 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관해 주십시오. 작은 부품을 실수로 
삼키면 질식 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다.

 ˎ PlayStation®5의 전원을 끄고 AC 전원 코드를 뽑은 후, 커버를 제거 
및 부착하기 전에 콘솔의 열이 식을 때까지 기다려 주십시오.

 ˎ 부품 틈새에 손가락이 끼이지 않도록 주의해 주십시오. 부품 모서리에 
손과 손가락을 다치지 않도록 주의해 주십시오.

 ˎ 콘솔을 켤 때 커버가 바르게 장착되었는지 확인해 주십시오. 커버가 
바르게 장착되지 않으면 본체가 과열될 수 있습니다.

중요
 ˎ 부착 또는 제거 과정을 진행하기 전에 금속 접지된 물체를 만져서 
신체에서 정전기를 제거해 주십시오. 그러지 않으면 디스크 드라이브 
또는 PS5®가 손상될 수 있습니다.

 ˎ 디스크 드라이브 단자 또는 PS5의 디스크 드라이브 커넥터를 만지지 
마십시오.

디스크 드라이브 부착

디스크 드라이브를 부착하기 전에 평평한 표면에 펼쳐 놓은 부드러운 마른 천 
위에 콘솔을 놓습니다.

1 컨트롤 센터로 이동해서 [전원] > [PS5 끄기]를 선택합니다.
화면에 아무것도 표시되지 않고 전원 표시등이 흰색으로 점멸한 다음 
꺼집니다.

2 AC 전원 코드와 케이블을 분리하고 PS5가 식을 때까지 기다려 
주십시오.
콘솔의 본체는 사용 직후에 뜨겁습니다.

3 하단이 위를 향하고 전면이 사용자를 향하도록 콘솔을 놓은 다음 
수평 받침대 발(단형)을 제거합니다.

4 콘솔에서  커버를 살짝 들어 올려 클립을 분리하고 커버를 
제거합니다.

3단계와 4단계에서 제거한 받침 부분 및 커버는 안전한 곳에 
보관합니다. 디스크 드라이브가 부착되지 않은 PS5를 사용하는 데 
필요합니다.

클립
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5 디스크 드라이브의 클립을 2개의 구멍(  표시)에 맞추고 “딸깍” 
소리가 날 때까지 단단히 누릅니다.

6 디스크 드라이브에 동봉된 커버 및 수평 받침대 발(장형)을 
부착합니다.
커버의 클립을 콘솔의 해당 슬롯에 맞춘 다음 “딸깍” 소리가 날 때까지 
누릅니다.

7 AC 전원 코드와 케이블을 연결하고 전원을 켭니다.

디스크 드라이브 제거

디스크 드라이브를 제거하기 전에 평평한 표면에 펼쳐 놓은 부드러운 마른 천 
위에 콘솔을 놓습니다.

1 “디스크 드라이브 부착”의 1～4단계를 따릅니다.

2 손가락으로 디스크 드라이브의 오목한 부분을 들러 올린 다음 
제거합니다.

3  커버를 부착한 다음 발(단형)을 부착합니다. 
“디스크 드라이브 부착”의 3 및 4단계에서 제거한 커버 및 받침 부분을 
사용합니다.

4 AC 전원 코드와 케이블을 연결하고 전원을 켭니다.

사용 및 취급

이 설명서에서 승인하지 않는 한 제품이나 액세서리의 
분해 또는 개조 금지

이 설명서의 지침에 따라 제품 및 액세서리를 사용합니다. 제품의 분석이나 
개조 또는 회로 구성의 분석과 사용에 대한 승인은 제공되지 않습니다.
제품을 무단으로 개조하면 제조업체의 보증이 무효화됩니다.

관리 및 청소
제품 외관이 열화되거나 변색되는 것을 방지하려면 아래 예방 조치를 
따릅니다. 

 ˎ 살충제와 같은 휘발성 물질을 사용하지 마십시오. 
 ˎ 고무나 비닐 물질이 제품에 장시간 닿지 않도록 해 주십시오. 
 ˎ 시너, 벤진 또는 알코올을 사용하지 마십시오. 해당 물질이 포함된 물티슈, 
화학 섬유 또는 기타 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

주요 사양
디자인 및 사양은 예고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.
PS5 컨트롤러를 폐기할 때에는 배터리를 분리한 후 지자체의 폐기 관련 
규정에 따라 주십시오.

디스크 드라이브

재생할 수 있는 
디스크*1

PlayStation®5 규격 Ultra HD Blu-ray™ *2

호환 가능한 PlayStation®4 규격 Blu-ray™ *3

Ultra HD Blu-ray™
BD-ROM
BD-R
BD-RE*4

DVD-ROM
DVD+R/RW
DVD-R/RW
AVCHD

읽기 속도

BD-ROM (66 GB/100 GB) ~10×CAV
BD-ROM (25 GB/50 GB) ~8×CAV
BD-R/RE (25 GB/50 GB) ~8×CAV
DVD ~3.2×CLV

정격 12V  1.5A

크기(최대 돌출부 
제외)

약 169 × 51 × 190mm(가로 × 높이 × 세로)

무게 약 600g

허용 온도 5°C∼35°C

*1 호환 가능한 미디어 타입의 추가 정보에 관해서는 웹사이트 
(playstation.com/help/)를 방문해 주십시오.

*2 PlayStation® 규격 소프트웨어, PlayStation®2 규격 소프트웨어, 
PlayStation®3 규격 소프트웨어의 디스크는 동작하지 않습니다.

*3 PS4™에서 사용할 수 있는 일부 기능은 PS5에서 제공되지 않을 수 있습니다. 
필요할 경우 PS5를 최신 시스템 소프트웨어로 업데이트해 주십시오. 인터넷 
접속이 필요합니다.

*4 BD-RE ver.1.0의 재생에는 대응하지 않습니다.

지역 코드에 대하여

디스크에 따라서는 판매 지역별로 “지역 코드”가 할당되어 있습니다. DVD 
지역 코드는 처음에 DVD를 재생한 코드로 설정됩니다. 콘솔에 설정되어 
있는 지역 코드는 다음과 같습니다.

오목한 부분

지역 코드

Blu-ray Disc™ (BD)

PlayStation®4 규격 Blu-ray™
  

주의

 ˎ  콘솔의 BD/DVD 지역 코드를 재생될 디스크로 변경할 수 있습니다. 지역 
코드는 최대 4번까지 변경할 수 있습니다.

 ˎ 기록 마무리 과정을 거치지 않은 DVD 디스크는 재생할 수 없습니다.
 ˎ 아래의 디스크는 사용하지 마십시오. 고장의 원인이 됩니다.

 ˋ 8 cm 디스크
 ˋ 원형 이외의 특수한 모양(카드 모양, 별 모양, 하트 모양 등)의 디스크
 ˋ 금이 가거나, 변형, 보수한 디스크
 ˋ 종이 또는 스티커가 붙어 있는 디스크

 ˎ DualDisc(듀얼디스크)는 DVD 규격에 준한 면과 음악 전용 면으로 
구성된 양면 디스크입니다. 음악 전용면의 경우 콘솔에서는 재생할 수 
없습니다.

 ˎ 불법 복사된 디스크를 재생하면 이상한 소리가 나는 등 정상적으로 
재생되지 않는 경우가 있습니다.

 ˎ 저작권이 보호된 BD를 계속 즐기기 위해서는 AACS(Advanced Access 
Content System) 암호키의 갱신이 필요한 경우가 있습니다. 네트워크에 
접속해 있으면 자동으로 암호키를 갱신할 수 있습니다.

 ˎ 디스크에 따라서는 흠집이나 때, 기록 상태, 기록기의 특성 등의 원인으로 
재생할 수 없는 것이 있습니다.

 ˎ 드물게 BD와 DVD가 콘솔에서 제대로 작동하지 않는 경우가 있습니다. 
이는 주로 제조 과정 또는 소프트웨어 인코딩 방식의 다양성에 기인합니다.

커버

크기 약 230 × 47 × 216mm(가로 × 높이 × 세로)

무게 약 200g

허용 온도 5℃ ~ 35℃

수명이 다 된 제품의 재활용
제품은 재활용이 가능한 여러 물질로 만들어져 있습니다. 이 제품을 폐기할 
경우에는 각 지자체의 폐기 관련 규정에 따라 주십시오.

보증 규정

고객님께

 ˎ 보증을 받으시려면 필요사항(구입일, 판매점 정보, 제품명)이 기재된 구매 
증빙 서류(영수증,세금계산서 등)를 반드시 보관해 주십시오.

보증 규정

 ˎ 보증 기간은 구매일로부터 1년입니다. 단, 구매 증빙 서류가 없을 경우 
Sony Interactive Entertainment Korea Inc.가 별도로 정하는 기준에 
따릅니다.

 ˎ 소비자 기본법에 의한 소비자 분쟁해결 기준에 준합니다.
 ˎ 보증 기간 중 정상적인 사용 상태(사용설명서 등의 주의 사항에 따라 
바르게 사용한 상태)에서 고장이 발생한 경우에는 Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Korea Inc.에서 무상으로 수리 또는 교환해 드립니다. 
교환 시 새 제품과 성능과 안정성이 동일한 리퍼비시 제품으로 교환될 수 
있습니다.

 ˎ 보증 기간 중이라도 다음과 같은 경우는 비용이 청구됩니다.
1) 구매 증빙 서류가 없는 경우
2) 구매 증빙 서류에 구입 연월일, 판매점 정보 등이 없는 경우
3)  구매 증빙 서류가 본 제품과 일치하지 않는 경우나 본 제품의 구매 증빙 

서류로 확인이 불가능한 경우
4)  사용상의 부주의나 당사 제품 및 당사가 인정한 제품 이외의 제품으로 

인한 손상이나 기타 기기로부터 받은 손상
5)  구입 후 이동, 수송, 낙하 또는 액체나 이물질 등이 들어가서 발생한 

고장 및 손상
6)  화재, 지진, 풍수해, 벼락 등 기타 천재지변이나 공해, 염분에 의한 손상, 

이상 전압 등으로 인한 고장 및 손상
7)  일반 가정이 아닌 곳(예를 들어 업무용/상업용/전시용)에서의 

사용으로 인한 고장 및 손상
 ˎ 소모성 부품은 보증에서 제외됩니다.
 ˎ 본 제품의 보증은 한국에서만 유효합니다.

This warranty is valid only in the Republic of Korea.
 ˎ 고객지원: playstation.com/help

設備名稱：光碟機，型號：CFI-ZDD1

單元

限用物質及其化學符號

鉛
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

鎘
(Cd)

六價鉻
(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

殼體 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

線路板 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

光碟驅動器 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

其他附件(殼體面板等) - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

備考1.“超出0.1 wt %”及“超出0.01 wt %”係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。

備考2.“○”係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

備考3.“－”係指該項限用物質為排除項目。


